

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case Number SC19-328

---

Upon Request from the Attorney General  
For an Advisory Opinion As to the  
Validity of An Initiative Petition

---

**ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY  
GENERAL RE: RIGHT TO COMPETITIVE  
ENERGY MARKET FOR CUSTOMERS OF  
INVESTOR-OWNED UTILITIES;  
ALLOWING ENERGY CHOICE**

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF  
Orlando Utilities Commission  
Florida Municipal Electric Association, Inc.  
Florida Municipal Power Agency  
(Filed in Opposition to the Initiative Petition)**

---

W. CHRISTOPHER BROWDER, B.C.S.  
Florida Bar No. 0883212  
Chief Legal Officer  
Orlando Utilities Commission  
100 West Anderson Street  
Orlando, Florida 32801  
Telephone (407) 434-2167  
Facsimile (407) 434-2220  
CBrowder@ouc.com

*Counsel for Orlando Utilities  
Commission*

JODY LAMAR FINKLEA, B.C.S.  
Florida Bar No. 0336970  
General Counsel & Chief  
Legal Officer  
Florida Municipal Power Agency  
2061-2 Delta Way  
Tallahassee, Florida 32303  
Telephone (850) 297-2011  
Facsimile (850) 297-2014  
jody.lamar.finklea@fmpa.com

*Counsel for Florida Municipal  
Electric Association, Inc. and  
Florida Municipal Power Agency*

---

RECEIVED, 04/18/2019 10:22:33 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE PARTIES .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	15
I. THE INITIATIVE VIOLATES THE CONSTITUTION’S SINGLE SUBJECT REQUIREMENT.....	15
A. The Initiative Violates the Prohibition on Logrolling.....	16
B. The Initiative Substantially Alters the Functions of Multiple Branches of Government.....	18
C. The Initiative has a Distinct and Substantial Effect on Local Governmental Entities.....	21
D. The Initiative Fails to Identify the Existing Provisions of the Constitution that are Substantially Affected .....	23
II. THE TITLE AND BALLOT SUMMARY ARE MISLEADING, IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 101.161(1), FLORIDA STATUTES .....	27
A. The Ballot Summary Falsely Implies that Florida’s Public Power Utilities are Unaffected Unless they Opt Into Competitive Markets .....	28
B. The Ballot Summary is Misleading because it Fails to Inform Voters of its True Meaning and Intent of the Initiative.....	30

III. THE FINANCIAL IMPACT STATEMENT FAILS TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 100.371(5)(a), FLORIDA STATUTES .....	33
CONCLUSION .....	38
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	39
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Federal Cases</i>	
<i>Federal Power Comm’n v. Florida Power &amp; Light Co.,</i> 404 U.S. 453 (1972).....	12
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland,</i> 17 U.S. (4 Wheat) 316 (1819) .....	20
<i>Florida Cases</i>	
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen—Limited Political Terms in Certain Elective Offices,</i> 592 So. 2d 225 (Fla. 1991) .....	32
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re 1.35% Prop. Tax Cap, Unless Voter Approved,</i> 2 So. 3d 968 (Fla. 2009) .....	23-24
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Amendment to Bar Gov’t from Treating People Differently Based on Race in Pub. Educ.,</i> 778 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 2000) .....	15, 23, 24
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Extending Existing Sales Tax to Non-Taxed Servs.,</i> 953 So. 2d 471 (Fla. 2007) .....	16
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Fla. Growth Management Initiative Giving Citizens The Right to Decide Local Growth Management Plan Changes,</i> 2 So. 3d 118 (Fla. 2008) .....	37

<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Florida Marriage Protection Amendment,</i> 926 So. 2d 1229 (Fla. 2006) .....	27-28, 36
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Protect People from the Hazards of Second-Hand Smoke by Prohibiting Workplace Smoking,</i> 814 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 2002) .....	28
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Protect People, Especially Youth, from Addiction, Disease, and Other Health Hazards of Using Tobacco,</i> 926 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 2006) .....	36
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Referenda Required for Adoption &amp; Amend. of Local Gov’t Comprehensive Land Use Plans,</i> 963 So. 2d 210 (Fla. 2007) .....	34
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Referenda Required for Adoption &amp; Amend. of Local Gov’t Comprehensive Land Use Plans,</i> 992 So. 2d 190 (Fla. 2008) .....	35-36
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Right to Citizens to Choose Health Care Providers,</i> 705 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 1998) .....	11, 16, 17
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Tax Limitation,</i> 644 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 1994) .....	23
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Voter Control of Gambling,</i> 215 So. 3d 1209 (Fla. 2017) .....	34, 36-37
<i>Askew v. Firestone,</i> 421 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 1982) .....	27
<i>Coalition for Adequacy &amp; Fairness in Sch. Funding, Inc. v. Chiles,</i> 680 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 1996) .....	26

<i>Evans v. Firestone</i> , 457 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1984) .....	19
<i>Fine v. Firestone</i> , 448 So. 2d 984 (Fla. 1984).....	15, 23
<i>Florida Power Corp. v. City of Winter Park</i> , 887 So. 2d 1237 (Fla. 2004) .....	26
<i>In re Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen.—Restricts Laws Related to Discrimination</i> , 632 So. 2d 1018 (Fla. 1994) .....	21
<i>In re Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen.—Save Our Everglades</i> , 636 So. 2d 1336 (Fla. 1994) .....	15, 16, 18
<i>State v. Florida Muni. Power Agency</i> , 428 So. 2d 1387 (Fla. 1983) .....	33

**Constitutional Provisions**

Article I, Section 10 .....	24, 25
Article II, Section 3 .....	25
Article VII, Section 10 .....	5
Article VIII, Section 2 .....	26
Article XI, Section 3 .....	10

**Statutes**

Chapter 9861, Laws of Florida (1923).....	2
Part II, Chapter 361, Florida Statutes (2018).....	5

§ 100.371, Fla Stat. (2018).....	10, 33
§ 101.161(1), Fla. Stat. (2018).....	10, 13, 27
§ 163.01, Fla. Stat. (2018).....	5
§ 163.01(15)(j), Fla. Stat. (2018) .....	24, 25, 32, 33
§ 366.03, Fla. Stat. (2018).....	19, 31
§ 366.04(2)(d) and (e), Fla. Stat. (2018).....	19
§ 366.04(5), Fla. Stat. (2018).....	12, 20

**Regulations**

10 C.F.R. pt. 50.....	13
Fla. Admin. Code R. 25-6.0342.....	20

**Other Authorities**

Fla. Public Serv. Comm’n, <i>Statistics of the Florida Electric Utility Industry</i> (Oct 2018) (available at <a href="http://www.psc.state.fl.us/Files/PDF/Publications/Reports/Electricgas/Statistics/2017.pdf">http://www.psc.state.fl.us/Files/PDF/Publications/Reports/Electricgas/Statistics/2017.pdf</a> ).....	8
Michael Nedelman, <i>Husband and wife among 14 dead after Florida nursing home lost A/C</i> , CNN.com (Oct. 9, 2017, 3:47 PM), <a href="https://www.cnn.com/2017/10/09/health/florida-irma-nursing-home-deaths-wife/index.html">https://www.cnn.com/2017/10/09/health/florida-irma-nursing-home-deaths-wife/index.html</a> .....	1
